Mechanical behaviour of ferrocement composites: an experimental
investigation
Mohammed Arif a, Pankaj b,*, Surendra K. Kaushik c
a Department of Civil Engineering, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh 202 002, India
b School of Civil and Environmental Engineering, The University of Edinburgh, Division of Engineering, Crew Building, Edinburgh EH9 3JN,
Scotland, UK
c Department of Civil Engineering, University of Roorkee, Roorkee 247 667, India
Received 12 January 1998; accepted 26 February 1999

Table 1
Details of specimens for in-plane tension, compression and ¯exural tests
Material Tested for Category designation Dimensions (mm) Mesh type No. of mesh layers Mesh orientation
Mortar Tension T4 182 ´ 52 ´ 19
T5 182 ´ 52 ´ 24
T6 182 ´ 52 ´ 29
Compression C4 182 ´ 52 ´ 19
Flexure F2 237 ´ 60 ´ 9
F3 237 ´ 60 ´ 14
F4 237 ´ 60 ´ 19
F5 237 ´ 60 ´ 24
F6 237 ´ 60 ´ 29
Ferrocement in
woven mesh
Tension T3WN00 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Woven 3 0°
T3WN15 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Woven 3 15°
T3WN30 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Woven 3 30°
T3WN45 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Woven 3 45°
T3WN60 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Woven 3 60°
T3WN75 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Woven 3 75°
T3WN90 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Woven 3 90°
T4WN00 182 ´ 52 ´ 30 Woven 4 0°
T5WN00 182 ´ 52 ´ 36 Woven 5 0°
Compression C3WN00 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Woven 3 0°
Ferrocement in
welded mesh
Tension T3WL00 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Welded 3 0°
T3WL30 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Welded 3 30°
T3WL45 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Welded 3 45°
T3WL60 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Welded 3 60°
T3WL90 182 ´ 52 ´ 24 Welded 3 90°
Ferrocement in
woven mesh
Flexure F3WN00 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Woven 3 0°
F3WN30 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Woven 3 30°
F3WN45 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Woven 3 45°
F3WN60 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Woven 3 60°
F3WN90 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Woven 3 90°
F4WN00 237 ´ 60 ´ 30 Woven 4 0°
F5WN00 237 ´ 60 ´ 36 Woven 5 0°
Ferrocement in
welded mesh
Flexure F3WL00 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Welded 3 0°
F3WL30 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Welded 3 30°
F3WL45 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Welded 3 45°
F3WL60 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Welded 3 60°
F3WL90 237 ´ 60 ´ 24 Welded 3 90°
M. Arif et al. / Cement & Concrete Composites 21 (1999) 301±312 303
4.3. Ferrocement
Ferrocement specimens prepared for tension, com-
pression and ¯exural tests are also listed in Table 1. In